55>y ) Stockton-on-Tees Executive Scrutiny
BOROUGH COUNCIL

www.stockton.gov.uk C omm |ttee
Agenda

Date: Tuesday 28 March 2023 at 10.00 am

Venue: Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, Church Road,

Stockton on Tees, TS18 1TU

Cllr Sylvia Walmsley (Chair)
Cllr Maurice Perry (Vice-Chair)

Clir Barry Woodhouse Clir Ted Strike

Clir Laura Tunney Clir Niall Innes

Cllr Tony Riordan CliIr Carol Clark

Clir Kevin Faulks Clir Lynn Hall

Cllr Marilyn Surtees Cllr Barbara Inman

Clir lan Dalgarno Clir Pauline Beall

Vacancy

AGENDA

1 Evacuation Procedure (Pages 7 - 8)

2 Apologies for Absence

3 Declarations of Interest

4 Minutes
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 17 (Pages 9 - 12)
January 2023.

5 Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 - Selection of In- (Pages 13 - 56)
Depth Scrutiny Reviews

6 Executive Summary for Information - Final Report of (Pages 57 - 62)
the Crime and Disorder Select Committee - Tree Asset
Management

7 Executive Summary for Information - Final Report of (Pages 63 - 66)

the People Select Committee - Home Energy Efficiency
and Green Jobs for the Future

8 Executive Summary for Information - Final Report of (Pages 67 - 70)

the Place Select Committee - Planning (Development
Management) and Adoption of Open Space

Page 1



@ Stockton-on-Tees Executive Scrutiny

BOROUGH COUNCIL

www.stockton.gov.uk C omm |ttee
Agenda

9 Select Committee Chairs' Updates (Pages 71 - 82)

10 Overview and Scrutiny End of Term Report (2019 - (Pages 83 - 128)
2023)

1 Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 129 - 132)

12 Chair's Update and Executive Scrutiny Work (Pages 133 - 134)
Programme

Page 2



55>> ) Stockton-on-Tees Executive Scrutiny

BOROUGH COUNCIL .
www.stockton.gov.uk CO mm |ttee

Agenda

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting

With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this 
[...]
re you are heard by the Committee.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Ag e N d a I te m 4

Executive Scrutiny Committee

A meeting of Executive Scrutiny Committee was held on Tuesday 17 January 2023.

Present: ClIr Mrs Sylvia Walmsley (Chair), Cllir Maurice Perry (Vice-Chair), ClIr Chris Barlow, ClIr Pauline
Beall, Clir Carol Clark, ClIr Evaline Cunningham, ClIr Kevin Faulks, Clir Lynn Hall, Clir Niall Innes, Clir Tony
Riordan, ClIr Marilyn Surtees, ClIr Laura Tunney, CliIr Hilary Vickers (sub for Clir Jacky Bright), Clir Barry
Woodhouse

Officers: Judy Trainer, Gary Woods, Rebecca Saunders-Thompson, Rachel Harrison (CS)

Also in attendance: None

Apologies: ClIr Jacky Bright, Clir Barbara Inman, CliIr lan Dalgarno, Clir Ted Strike

1 Evacuation Procedure

The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure.

2 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 November 2022

AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2022 be confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee — Scrutiny Review of Care at

Page 9

Home — Executive Summary for Information

The Committee considered the Executive Summary from the Adult Social Care and
Health Select Committee’s Review of Care at Home due to be considered by Cabinet
later in January 2023.

Members commented that this had been an important and valuable piece of work
which highlighted that:

Staff needed to feel valued

Strong communication with residents was vital

There were recruitment and retention issues which needed to be addressed
It was important to establish trust between the service provider and those
accessing services

The benefits of sharing of good practice

e Listening to service users was essential

Members discussed the need to ensure a consistent level of service regardless of how
it was accessed or funded (via the Council of paid-for privately).

AGREED that the report be noted.



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

5

Page 10

Children and Young People Select Committee - Scrutiny of Contextual
Safeguarding and Youth Relationships

The Committee considered the Executive Summary from the Children and Young
People Select Committee’s Review of Contextual Safeguarding and Youth
Relationship which was due to be presented to Cabinet in February.

The draft final report had been considered by the Select Committee on 11 January
2023 and had been approved for submission to Cabinet subject to recommendation 9
being amended as follows:

That an options appraisal is undertaken on how Children’s Services can achieve the
best outcomes for young people through improved practice and additional capacity and
focus, including through the use of voices of experience. This will include options for
structure and effective multi-agency working.

Members acknowledged the importance of recommendation 5 which called for a
training and support programme for Children’s Services staff and commented that
training should be comprehensive and targeted at all levels.

AGREED that the report be noted.
Select Committee Chairs' Updates

Members were provided with updates from the Chairs of each Select Committee.
Updates and discussion included:

Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee —

Members emphasised their disappointment that the local CQC inspectors would no
longer be providing an overview of local services as had been previous practice and
were surprised that similar updates were not routinely being provided to other overview
and scrutiny committees in the region.

Members continued to have significant concerns around the Tees, Esk and Wear
Valleys NHS Foundation Trust (TEWV) and highlighted the important role that the
Governors of TEWV needed to perform in scrutinising and challenging the Trust.

It was highlighted that North Tees and Hartlepool NHS FT patients were still having to
attend pre and post-natal visits whereas County Durham and Darlington NHS FT had
resumed home visits by midwives. Home visits had been suspended during the
pandemic but Members were concerned that these should resume for safeguarding
reasons. The Select Committee Chair gave an undertaking to raise this at a
forthcoming meeting with the North Tees and Hartlepool NHS FT.

Children and Young People Select Committee —

Members noted the update from the Children and Young People Select Committee
Chalr.



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Page 11

Crime and Disorder Select Committee —

Members noted the update from the Crime and Disorder Select Committee Chair.
People Select Committee —

Members noted the update from the People Select Committee Chair.

Place Select Committee —

The Place Select Committee Chair advised that he had attended an initial meeting of
the joint working group examining Crustacean Deaths. The first meeting had discussed
the scope of the work and a more detailed update would be provided to the March
meeting.

AGREED that the updates be noted.

Forward Plan of Key Decisions

AGREED that the Forward Plan was noted.

Chair's Update and Executive Scrutiny Work Programme

The Chair drew attention to the letter and proforma which had been sent to all
Members inviting topic suggestions for in depth scrutiny review in 2023/24.

A draft programme would be presented to Executive Scrutiny Committee for
consideration on 28 March which would be reviewed by the Committee after the
local elections.

AGREED that the work programme be noted.



This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Agenda Iltem 5

AGENDA ITEM

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

28 MARCH 2023

REPORT OF THE HEAD
OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 — SELECTION OF IN-DEPTH SCRUTINY

REVIEWS
SUMMARY

The report summarises topic suggestions received and prioritisation scoring.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Executive Scrutiny Committee are asked to set a draft Work Programme for 2023/24 for

review following the local elections.

WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23

1. The current programme is summarised below. All reviews have been completed.

Select In-Depth Review Topics Standing Iltems

Committee

Adult Social | Day Opportunities for Adults Annual Monitoring

Care and

Health Care at Home Consideration of NHS Service Changes (as and
when required)
Annual Overview Meeting
Quality and Performance Reports (including
health)
Frontline visits (currently paused)
(Members also involved in Joint Scrutiny
arrangements)

Children Child Poverty Annual Monitoring

and Young

People Contextual Safeguarding and Annual Overview Meeting

Youth Relationships

Quiality and Performance Reports
Frontline visits (currently paused)

Crime and | Bonfires on Public Land Annual Monitoring

Disorder

Tree Asset Management Annual Overview Meeting

Page 13




This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

People Tees Credit Union Annual Monitoring

Home Energy Efficiency and Annual Overview Meeting
Green Jobs for the Future

Place Residents Parking Zones Annual Monitoring
Planning (Development Annual Overview Meeting
Management) and Adoption of
Open Space

SUGGESTED TOPICS FOR 2023/24

2. Councillors and officers were invited to submit topic suggestions for the scrutiny work
programme for 2023/24. The suggestions have been prioritised ahead of the local elections
and are reported to Executive Scrutiny Committee to agree a draft work programme.

3. Following the May 2023 elections, the draft work programme will be reported back to
Executive Scrutiny Committee for their review and approval.

4, A “PICK” priority scoring system is used to allocate a score to each topic suggestion. It
should be stressed that the score is a tool to aid prioritisation and is not binding in any way. All
topic suggestions received, and their scores are attached at Appendix 1.

5. The topics scored “above the line” are listed by Select Committee (Appendix 2) on the
basis that Select Committees tend to complete two in depth policy reviews each year.
Members are reminded that Select Committees have flexible remits and there is the option to
move reviews between Committees.

6. The PICK scoring system is attached at Appendix 3. Supporting information is
attached at Appendix 4.

COMMENTS FROM SCRUTINY LIAISON FORUM

7. Scrutiny Liaison Forum met on 14 March to discuss the prioritisation of topics. Their
views are set out below:

e As the Access to GP and Primary Care review could not be completed by the Select
Committee during the current municipal year, this should be carried forward as the first
review of the ASCH Select Committee during 2023/24

e The Adult Carers’ Service review should be carried out by People Select Committee and
consideration given to one of the People Select Committee reviews being conducted on a
Task and Finish basis to accommodate the additional work

o Officers to investigate the issues in relation to the Noise Control Policy in conjunction with
the Cabinet Members and report back to a future Members’ Policy Briefing

8. Appendix 2 has been updated to reflect the discussion from Scrutiny Liaison Forum.
CONSULTATION
9. Councillors and officers have been asked to propose topics for the work programme.

FINANCIAL AND LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

10. The work programme is resourced within existing budgets. No legal implications are
identified at this stage.

Page 14 2



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

RISK ASSESSMENT

11. There is a need to meet legislative requirements and for the Council to put in place
internal mechanisms to ensure the safety and quality of key services in addition to deploying
resources in the most effective way. The selection of appropriate topics for review can help to
support service improvement; the selection of inappropriate topics will lead to the waste of
officer and Member time and resources.

Name of Contact Officer: Jonathan Nertney
Telephone No: 01642 526312
Email Address: jonathan.nertney@stockton.gov.uk.

Name of Contact Officer:  Judy Trainer

Telephone No: 01642 528158

Email Address: judy.trainer@stockton.gov.uk.
Background Papers: None

Ward(s) and Ward Councillors: Not Ward Specific
Property Implications: None

Page 15 3


mailto:jonathan.nertney@stockton.gov.uk.
mailto:judy.trainer@stockton.gov.uk.

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

-
% Appendix 1 - Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24
b SHEEES I ol nterest | | Eficiencya | Gontext | Plan | oo | o Comments
Performance Priority

1 | Access to GP and Primary Care 3 3 1 3 ° 3 15 Referlr:rg;gmrﬁgzz 23
> g(r)éne(;s\t/i\?a\é\::ste Collections, Kerbside Recycling and 3 3 > 3 1 3 15

3 | Disabled Facilities Grants 2 3 1 3 2 3 14

4 | Adult Safeguarding Team 2 3 1 3 2 2 13

5 | Safety of staff in the Night Time Economy 2 2 1 3 2 3 13

6 | Cost of Living Response 3 3 0 1 2 3 12

7 | HAF Programme 3 3 0 1 2 3 12

8 | Narrowing the Gap in Educational Attainment 2 3 1 2 2 2 12

9 | Play Area Distribution, Maintenance and Physical Activity 2 2 2 2 2 2 12

10 | Adult Carers’ Service 2 2 1 2 2 2 11

11 | Roadside Advertising 1 2 2 3 1 2 11

12 | Supporting Family Placements 2 2 1 1 2 2 10

13 | Noise Control Policy 2 2 2 3 0 1 10

14 | Council Tax Empty Property and Second Home Levy 2 2 1 2 1 2 10

15 | Recruitment and Retention 1 2 2 2 1 2 10

16 | Community Assets Based Approach 2 2 1 1 2 2 10




This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Appendix 2

Topic Suggestions by Committee

Select Committee Potential Topics (In order of start date)

Adult Services and Health | Access to GP and Primary Care

Adult Safeguarding

Children and Young | Narrowing the Gap in Educational Attainment

People
HAF Programme
Crime and Disorder Safety of staff in the Night Time Economy
Play Area Distribution, Maintenance and Physical Accessibility
People Cost of Living Response
Disabled Facilities Grants
Adult Carers’ Service
Place Domestic Waste Collections, Kerbside Recycling and Green

Waste Collections

Roadside Advertising

Page 17 5



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Appendix 3
PICK Priority Setting

P for Public Interest

Members’ representative roles are an essential feature of Scrutiny. They are the eyes and
ears of the public, ensuring that the policies, practice and services delivered to the people of
the District, by both the Council and external organisations, are meeting local needs and to
an acceptable standard. The concerns of local people should therefore influence the issues
chosen for scrutiny. This could include current issues. For example, dignity is consistently
cited as a high priority for service users (e.g. Mid Staffordshire Enquiry, care in Winterbourne
hospital) and scrutiny committees are well placed to influence the agenda locally and drive
forward better-quality services). Members themselves will have a good knowledge of local
issues and concerns. Surgeries, Parish Councils, Residents Associations and Community
Groups are all sources of resident’s views. Consultation and Surveys undertaken by the
Council and others can also provide a wealth of information.

| for Impact

Scrutiny is about making a difference to the social, economic and environmental well-being
of the area. Not all issues of concern will have equal impact on the well-being of the
community and there may be issues which are important to residents but where the Council
can exert little or no influence. This should be considered when deciding the programme of
work, giving priority to the big issues that have most impact and where scrutiny can tangibly
influence the outcome. To maximise impact, particularly when scrutinising external activity,
attention should also be given to how the committee could influence policy and practice.

C for Council Performance

Scrutiny is about improving performance and ensuring the Council’s customers are served
well. W
[...]
v.uk
Tel: 01642 528158

Page 38


mailto:judith.trainer@stockton.gov.uk

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Select Committee Work Programme
Suggested Review — Pro Forma

Summary of issue you wish to be scrutinised, including key concerns and outcome
for scrutinising the topic?

Play Area Distribution, Maintenance and Physical Accessibility

The provision of play areas is uneven across the Borough with significant variations
in the play value, age and accessibility of equipment and sites. Many older play
areas are in decline and there is insufficient budget to maintain all the current sites.

The majority of new sites are established through planning obligations and
consequently increase provision in areas where new development is taking place,
while there are limited opportunities to establish or improve play areas in existing
residential areas.

There is a need to review whether the current combination of larger
destination/neighborhood sites and smaller local sites best meets local needs. In
addition, all sites are subject to challenge relating to accessibility and play value, and
our approach to both should be reviewed.

NOTE: ENTRIES BELOW RELATE TO ISSUE CATEGORIES OF THE PICK PROCESS.
PLEASE REFER TO THE EXPLANATION NOTES TO THIS FORM FOR FURTHER
INFORMATION.

Public interest justification:

Play facilities do tend to receive a great deal of public attention, social media comments
(both positive and negative) can be challenging.

Public consultations are usually well attended, and it does attract some concern about how a
development is being utilised (vandalism and ASB are often cited).

Overall having an effective portfolio of play provision is a positive step, we do need to ensure
that all developments are accessible by the greatest number of people and have significant
play value to ensure their importance to children’s development.

Impact on the social, economic and environmental well-being of the area:

Play is essential to a young person’s devel
[...]
 2023.

Future progress updates regarding previously completed reviews
will be received by the Committee as follows:

e Care Homes for Older People (TBC — 2023-2024)

¢ Hospital Discharge (Phase 2 — discharge to an individual’s
home) (Mar 23)

o Day Opportunities for Adults (Mar 23)

e Care at Home (TBC — 2023-2024)

Requests for more
information

None

Page 73




This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee
Chair’s Update — March 2023

Remaining 2022-2023 Scrutiny Reviews

e Access to GPs and Primary Care

Remaining 2022-2023 Meetings (all 4.00pm unless stated)

Tuesday 21 March 2023

Page 74



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Children and Young People Select Committee
Chair’s Update March 2023

Scrutiny Review — Contextual Safeguarding and Youth Relationships

Achieved since last
meeting

The Select Committee’s final report was considered by
Cabinet in February and all recommendations were
approved.

Problems or concerns

None

Planned next month

The Action Plan will be presented to the Select Committee
following the local elections.

On track —yes / no

Yes

Overview / Performance and Quality Assurance

Key Issues / Problems or
concerns

75

The final performance report was considered by the Select
Committee in March.

Key issues highlighted included:

Demands on children’s services were complex and
increasing and there were well recognised national
challenges around capacity and funding

Having received a positive focused visit in December
2021, the September 2022 focused on the “front door”
was less positive and pointed to a number of areas for
improvement. Building blocks for an effective response
and key actions already implemented were outlined
Work was underway for the Special Educational Needs
and Disabilities and Inclusion (SENDI) Inspection which
would take place in the next three years

The Help and Support offer continued to evolve in line
with relationship-based practice model

There continued t
[...]
Due to the Chair of the Place Select Committee stepping down, a new
Member representative from Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council will have to be selected

Page 81




This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Place Select Committee
Chair’s Update — March 2023

| following the May 2023 elections.

Remaining 2022-2023 Scrutiny Reviews

None

Remaining 2022-2023 Meetings (all 2.00pm unless stated)

Monday 27 March 2023

Page 82



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Ag e n d a I te m 10

AGENDA ITEM

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

28 MARCH 2023
REPORT OF HEAD OF
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

SBC OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY — END-OF-TERM REPORT (2019-2023)

SUMMARY

The report asks Executive Scrutiny Committee to consider the SBC Overview and Scrutiny -
End-of-Term Report for 2019-2023.

RECOMMENDATION

That the SBC Overview and Scrutiny — End-of-Term Report (2019-2023) be presented to
Cabinet and Council.

WORK PROGRAMME 2019-2023

1. The attached report provides a summary of the work carried out by Stockton-on-Tees
Borough Council’s (SBC) overview and scrutiny function over the last four years.

2. The report provides highlights of all work undertaken across the Council’s scrutiny
committees as well as joint arrangements on a wider footprint. The four principles of
effective public scrutiny are again acknowledged.

3. The End-of-Term Report will be presented to Cabinet and Council. This is in line with
the Council’s constitution and Statutory Guidance.

FINANCIAL AND LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

4. The work programme is resourced within existing budgets.

RISK ASSESSMENT

5. The scrutiny programme meets legislative requirements and is an important internal

mechanism to ensure the safety and quality of key services. The selection of
appropriate topics for review seeks to support service improvement.

Name of Contact Officer: Jonathan Nertney

Post Title: Head of Democratic Services
Telephone No: 01642 526312

Email Address: jonathan.nertney@stockton.gov.uk
Background Papers: N
[...]
utiny has in maintaining and
improving good quality local services.

These last four years have witnessed a very turbulent period in the country’s history, and we close
this latest Council term conscious of some serious issues which require continued focus, not least
challenges involving ongoing inflationary pressures, energy costs, climate concerns, and difficulties
for public services in terms of recruitment and retention. As we thank all Committee Members
(working diligently in addition to their other elected duties) and officers supporting the scrutiny
function, we also wish those re-elected and newly elected Councillors well in their future scrutineer
roles for 2023 and beyond. Being a ‘critical friend’ to the Council and its various partners will continue
to be an important factor in ensuring we offer the local population services which they need and
deserve.

Cllr Mrs Sylvia Walmsley Cllr Maurice Perry
Chair Vice-Chair
Executive Scrutiny Committee Executive Scrutiny Committee

Page 88



What is Overview and Scrutiny?

Scrutiny helps to ensure that local people receive high quality services. Facilitated through Stockton-
on-Tees Borough Council’s scrutiny committee structure, it involves Councillors working with local
people, the community, Council services and other organisations. The Council’s Select Committees
meet on a regular basis and also gather information through site visits and a range of engagement
activities.

The scrutiny work programme for 2019-2023 has again comprised a range of in-depth reviews,
including strategic elements linked to corporate priorities, as well as topical issues of public concern.

Recognising the increasing pressure on the Council’s finances, it is imperative that in-depth scrutiny
reviews promote the Council’s policy priorities and, where possible, seek to identify efficiencies and
reduce demand for services. This remains an embedded part of the Select Committees’ work.

Members have continued to maintain a focus on the qu
[...]
ound | Comments
Degjsion ker (eg g | < =712 E| 2|58 2 Z g n Parties may papers
Ré%ired Cabinet or < 5| O = g & @ submit submitted
Officer or 3 z | a represent-at to
B Joint ions to decision-tak
= Arrange-me decision-tak er for
nt) ers and end | consider-ati
date for on
represent-at
ions
interested included the De
groups/resid | preparation sign Process
ents’ of a Overview
thorough consultation
consultation plan with Background
activities to activities to papers will
raise raise be:
awareness awareness .
of the draft and seek Co
document. responses. mmunity
Impact
Public Assessment
Consultation .
was Str
undertaken ategic
from 21st Environment
November to al
19th Assessment
December Consultation
2022 Screening
with Report
documents .
available in Str
all ategic
libraries/cust Environment
omer service al
centres and Assessment
on the Determinatio
Council n and
Website. Statement of
Reasons
Responses .
were sought Co
via an online nsultation
consultation Statement
form, paper
response
form and
where
appropriate
accepted in

other




formats.




This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Agenda Item 12

Executive Scrutiny Committee
Work Programme 2022-2023

In addition to the Standing Items:

e Chair's Update and Executive Scrutiny Work Programme

e Select Committee Chairs’ Updates
e Statutory Forward Plan

Council Plan and COVID-19 Update

Date Iltem Attending
17 May Final Report of the Adult Social Care and | Gary Woods
Health Select Committee — Day
Opportunities for Adults
26 July MTFP Update Garry Cummings

Julie Danks / lan Coxon

Select Committee — Bonfires on Public
Land

Final Report of the Children and Young Judy Trainer

People Select Committee — Child Poverty

Final Report of the People Select

Committee — Tees Credit Union Judy Trainer

Final Report of Place Select Committee —

Residents Parking Zones Gary Woods
20 September | Annual Report 2021/22 Judy Trainer

Final Report of the Crime and Disorder Gary Woods

25 October

MTFP Update

Scrutiny of Crustacean Deaths

Garry Cummings / Tony
Montague / Claire Harper

Jonathan Nertney

15 November

Council Plan and COVID-19 Update

Scrutiny of Crustacean Deaths

Julie Danks / lan Coxon

Jonathan Nertney

17 January

Final Report of the Adult Social Care and
Health Select Committee — Care at
Home

Final Report of the Children and Young
People Select Committee — Contextual
Safeguarding and Youth Relationships

Gary Woods

Judy Trainer

Page 133




This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

28 March

Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24

SBC Overview and Scrutiny — End-of-
Term Report (2019-2023)

Final Report of the Crime and Disorder
Select Committee — Tree Asset
Management

Final Report of the Place Select
Committee — Planning (Development
Management) and Adoption of Open
Space

Final Report of the People Select
Committee — Home Energy Efficiency
and Green Jobs for the Future

Jonathan Nertney

Jonathan Nertney

Gary Woods

Rebecca Saunders-Thompson

Rebecca Saunders-Thompson

Page 134




	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Minutes
	5 Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 - Selection of In-Depth Scrutiny Reviews
	Appendix 4

	6 Executive Summary for Information - Final Report of the Crime and Disorder Select Committee - Tree Asset Management
	7 Executive Summary for Information - Final Report of the People Select Committee - Home Energy Efficiency and Green Jobs for the Future
	8 Executive Summary for Information - Final Report of the Place Select Committee - Planning (Development Management) and Adoption of Open Space
	9 Select Committee Chairs' Updates
	Children and Young People Update
	Crime and Disorder Update
	People Update
	Place Update

	10 Overview and Scrutiny End of Term Report (2019 - 2023)
	End of Term Report

	11 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	12 Chair's Update and Executive Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Executive Scrutiny Committee was held on Tuesday 28 March 2023. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Sylvia Walmsley (Chair), Cllr Ted Strike, Cllr Niall Innes, Cllr 
Maurice Perry (Vice-Chair), Cllr Tony Riordan, Cllr Carol Clark, Cllr 
Lynn Hall, Cllr Marilyn Surtees, Cllr Barbara Inman and Cllr Pauline 
Beall. 
 

Officers: 
 

Jonathan Nertney, Rebecca Saunders-Thompson, Judy Trainer, 
Gary Woods and Rachel Harrison. 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

  

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Barry Woodhouse, Cllr Kevin Faulks and Cllr Ian Dalgarno. 
 

 
ESC/43/22 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure. 
 

ESC/44/22 Apologies for Absence 
 

ESC/45/22 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

ESC/46/22 Minutes 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2023 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

ESC/47/22 Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 - Selection of In-Depth Scrutiny Reviews 
 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 – Selection on In-Depth Scrutiny Reviews 
 
The Select Committee considered a report summarising suggestions for in-depth scrutiny 
review.  
 
Councillors and officers had been invited to submit topic suggestions for the scrutiny work 
programme for 2023/24. The suggestions had been prioritised and the topics scored 
“above the line” were listed by Select Committee. 
 
Scrutiny Liaison Forum had met on 14 March to discuss the prioritisation of topics and 
their views had been incorporated into the draft work programme for consideration by 
Executive Scrutiny Committee. The draft work programme would be re-submitted to the 
Executive Scrutiny Committee following the local elections for re-consideration and 
approval.  
 
AGREED that the draft work programme of in-depth scrutiny reviews for 2023/24 be 
approved as follows: 
 



Select Committee 
 

Potential Topics (in order of start date) 

Adult Services  
and Health  
 

• Access to GP and Primary Care 

• Adult Safeguarding  
 

Children  
and Young People  
 

• Narrowing the Gap in Educational Attainment 

• HAF Programme 
 

Crime and Disorder 
 

• Safety of staff in the Night Time Economy 

• Play Area Distribution, Maintenance and Physical 
Accessibility 

 

People 
 

• Cost of Living Response 

• Disabled Facilities Grants 

• Adult Carers’ Service 
 

Place 
 

• Domestic Waste Collections, Kerbside Recycling and 
Green Waste Collections 

• Roadside Advertising 
 

 
 
 

ESC/48/22 Executive Summary for Information - Final Report of the Crime and Disorder 
Select Committee - Tree Asset Management 
 
The Committee considered the Executive Summary from the Crime and Disorder 
Select Committee’s review of Tree Asset Management which had been considered by 
Cabinet in February 2023. 
 
AGREED that the Executive Summary be noted. 
 

ESC/49/22 Executive Summary for Information - Final Report of the People Select 
Committee - Home Energy Efficiency and Green Jobs for the Future 
 
The Committee considered the Executive Summary from the People Select 
Committee’s review of Home Energy Efficiency and Green Jobs for the Future which 
had been considered by Cabinet in February 2023. 
 
AGREED that the Executive Summary be noted. 
 

ESC/50/22 Executive Summary for Information - Final Report of the Place Select Committee 
- Planning (Development Management) and Adoption of Open Space 
 
The Committee considered the Executive Summary from the Place Select 
Committee’s review of Planning (Development Management) and Adoption of Open 
Space which had been considered by Cabinet in February 2023. 
 
AGREED that the Executive Summary be noted. 
 

ESC/51/22 Select Committee Chairs' Updates 
 
Select Committee Chairs’ Updates 
 



Members were provided with updates from the Chairs of each Select Committee. 
Updates and discussion included: 
 
 
 
Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee -  
 
Representatives of North Tees and Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust (NTHFT) had 
attended the last meeting to provide their annual presentation to the Committee on the 
Trust’s Quality Account. The Quality Account summarised the Trust’s performance 
over the course of 2022-23. A statement of assurance would be prepared and 
submitted to the Trust on behalf of the Select Committee. 
 
Following the update provided at the previous Committee meeting in February 2023, 
further clarity had been requested from NTHFT regarding its community midwifery 
service and the offer of post-natal home-visits / requirement for attendance at 
Endurance House. Members reiterated their concerns raised by those using the 
service. 
 
A progress update has been considered at the last meeting in relation to 
implementation of the recommendations from the previous Scrutiny Review of Day 
Opportunities for Adults.  The Select Committee commended officers for the 
considerable progress made in such a short space of time and acknowledged that the 
developments would have significant benefits for those accessing these services.   
 
Children and Young People Select Committee -  
 
Members noted the update from the Children and Young People Select Committee 
Chair. 
 
Crime and Disorder Select Committee –  
 
Members noted the update from the Crime and Disorder Select Committee Chair. 
 
People Select Committee -  
 
Members noted the update from the People Select Committee Chair. 
 
Place Select Committee -  
 
A progress update had been considered in relation to the implementation of the 
recommendations from the previous Scrutiny Review of Residents’ Parking Zones. A 
flowchart had been developed to help Members and residents navigate their way 
through the new process and a Members’ Briefing Session would be held following the 
local elections. 
 
The Select Committee Chair highlighted the invaluable work of the Crustacean Deaths 
Collaborative Working Group being led by Redcar & Cleveland Borough Council. Work 
would continue post-election and a new Member representative would need to be 
appointed.  
 
Cllr Mrs Sylvia Walmsley thanked Cllr Chris Barlow for attending the Crustacean 
Deaths Collaborative Working Group meetings as an additional responsibility as Place 



Select Committee Chair. 
 
AGREED that the updates be noted. 
 
 

ESC/52/22 Overview and Scrutiny End of Term Report (2019 - 2023) 
 
The Committee considered the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny End-of-Term Report 
for 2019 – 2023. The report highlighted all work undertaken across the Council’s 
scrutiny committees as well as joint arrangements. The End-of-Term Report would be 
presented to Cabinet and Council in line with the Council’s constitution and statutory 
guidance. 
 
Members paid tribute to the effective and robust scrutiny arrangements at Stockton-
on-Tees Borough Council which provided a widely recognised and effective model of 
support and challenge to the Executive. The Committee also highlighted the wide 
variety and number of reviews which had been completed over a difficult four-year 
period and throughout the COVID pandemic. 
 
Cllr Pauline Beall commented that the Tees Valley Combined Authority were keen to 
learn from Stockton’s scrutiny arrangements and asked that a copy of the End of Term 
report be shared with them. This was discussed and agreed. 
 
AGREED that the End-of-Term Report be approved and submitted to Cabinet and 
Council in line with the Council’s constitution and statutory guidance. 
 

ESC/53/22 Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 
AGREED that the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

ESC/54/22 Chair's Update and Executive Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
The Chair took the opportunity to express her thanks to all Members for their work 
over the past four years and, in particular, those stepping down from office; she also 
thanked the officers from Democratic Services for all their support to the Select 
Committees. 
 
Members also thanked the Chair and Vice Chair of Executive Scrutiny Committee for 
their commitment to their roles over the last four years. 
 
AGREED that the work programme be noted. 
 


